MUTUAL OPERATIONS

RESIDENT REGULATIONS

Traffic Control Regulation

Excerpt from Resolution adopted by Golden Rain Foundation February 4, 1969:

WHEREAS this corporation has adopted regulations for the control of traffic within the confines of Seal Beach Leisure World,

WHEREAS, it is a desire that the Board of Directors of this corporation implement and enforce said traffic regulations,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That no resident of Seal Beach Leisure World shall be permitted to operate a motor vehicle upon the community facility streets of Seal Beach Leisure World unless and until said resident shall have procured for said vehicle, from the Security Office, a Leisure World sticker to be displayed only in the designated place upon said vehicle.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That Security shall not issue a Leisure world sticker to any resident of Seal Beach Leisure World unless and until said resident shall have furnished the Security Office for recording the following:

- a. California State car license number (or other State, if not in conflict with California requirements).
- b. A valid State Operator's license number (California or other state) with the expiration date for each driver of the vehicle.
- c. Satisfactory proof of liability insurance coverage in the minimum limit pertaining to the operation of motor vehicles upon the roads of the state of California.

RESOLVED FURTHER, That Administration shall be, and is, authorized to implement the administration of a traffic code hereto passed by this corporation by the hiring and retention of a motor patrol officer to patrol the streets of Seal Beach Leisure World and in the event of violation, including parking, to issue a citation in the form of a warning to any resident. That in the event of frequent violations, the Golden Rain Foundation Board shall consider, upon due notice, the termination of membership of any said member in the Golden Rain Foundation.

(Aug 87)